## RESOLUTION No. 21-58

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PARTNERSHIP WITH THE DORAL ROTARY CLUB FOR THE "FLY OLD GLORY" PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND \$5,000.00 IN THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR AND BUDGETED FUNDS GOING FORWARD FOR THE PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club is a global network of 1.2 million neighbors, friends,

leaders and problem solvers committed to unite and resolve real problems for more

than 110 years; and

WHEREAS, the Doral Rotary Club has initiated a program called "Fly Old Glory" and the City of Doral would like to participate in the program where six (6) times a year, the Rotary Club will install and remove United States Flags during National

Holidays for those who have subscribed to the service; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds for the program are used for Rotary's local scholarships and community service programs; and

**WHEREAS**, this past President's Day, February 15, 2021, the flags were displayed through-out the City in the medians as a pilot program and the City received numerous compliments on the program; and

**WHEREAS,** the flags will be displayed on President's Day, Memorial Day, Flag Day, 4<sup>th</sup> of July, September 11 (9/11) and Veterans Day; and

WHEREAS, this will be a yearly occurrence and the Administration respectfully requests that the program be approved and available funds be used from General Government Account #001-5000-519-500490 in the amount of \$5,000.00 for the current

fiscal year, and budgeted funds going forward for the program; and

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

**Section 3.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 21-58 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17 day of March, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY